SCIENTIFIC REPORTS

natureresearch

OPEN

Ultra-low-loss and large-effectivearea fiber for 100 Gbit/s and beyond 100 Gbit/s coherent long-haul terrestrial transmission systems

Dong Wang¹, Yunbo Li¹, Dechao Zhang^{1*}, Hongyan Zhou², Yang Zhao¹, Lei Wang¹, Rui Tang³, Xin Zhao³, Lei Zhang², Jun Wu², Ruichun Wang², Jie Luo², Wenyu Zhao³ & Han Li^{1*}

Ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber has been successfully applied in transoceanic transmission, which is considered as a promising candidate for 100 Gbit/s and beyond 100 Gbit/s coherent long-haul terrestrial optical networks. Several theoretical and experimental investigations have been reported, including provincial terrestrial field trial. To support long-haul terrestrial application, it is urgent to prove that the ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber after terrestrial deployment can significantly enhance the performance of long-haul transmission over 1000 km compared with the conventional single mode fiber. In this paper, we extended our previous work and summarized design methods for complex terrestrial environment. To verify the fiber characteristics in long-haul terrestrial transmission, we installed the longest terrestrial ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber link in the world with a total length of 1539.6 km. The results show that the transmission performances of wavelength-division-multiplexed signals with per-channel data rates of 100 Gbit/s, 200 Gbit/s, and 400 Gbit/s over the ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber rates fiber is more suitable for ultrahigh-speed long-haul terrestrial transmission.

With the rapid development of advanced services, such as mobile internet, high-definition video, cloud computing, virtual reality, etc., the demand for the capacity of existing 100 Gbit/s coherent optical transport network exhibits a significant increasing trend. Single-carrier 200 Gbit/s and 400 Gbit/s coherent technologies are introduced to further increase the transmission capacity¹⁻⁴. However, coherent transmission systems with per-channel data rates beyond 100 Gbit/s are facing enormous challenges on improving unrepeatered transmission distance. Several schemes have been proposed, such as using probability constellation shaping⁵, Raman amplification⁶, new-type optical fiber⁷, etc. For coherent optical transmission system, the transmission performance is mainly limited by the attenuation and nonlinear effects in fiber as the dispersion can be sufficiently compensated by digital coherent detection⁸.

With the development of optical fiber technology, novel optical fibers have been achieved, such as ultra-low-loss fiber^{9,10}, large-effective-area fiber^{11,12}, etc. The optical signal-to-noise ratio (OSNR) after transmission over the same fiber link could be improved by reducing the link loss. Additionally, the optimum optical power before launching into the fiber link can be increased as the effective area of fiber is enlarged, which is also benefit for improving the received OSNR. Therefore, the optical fiber with a combination of low attenuation coefficient and large effective area may be a promising candidate to optimize the transmission performance for next-generation ultrahigh-speed long-haul optical network, which have been performed and applied for transoce-anic submarine cable system^{13,14}, and is specified by Recommendation ITU-T G.654. However, the characteristics of the installed optical fiber for terrestrial transmission are quite different from that of submarine cable, including macro-bending loss, operating temperature, etc. ITU-T introduced a new sub-category of the ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber subsequently to support 100 Gbit/s and beyond 100 Gbit/s coherent terrestrial transmission, which is named as G.654.E fiber. Several design methods and lab tests of the G.654.E fiber are presented¹⁵⁻¹⁹.

¹Department of Network and IT Technology, Research Institute of China Mobile, Beijing, 100053, China. ²State Key Laboratory of Optical Fiber and Cable Manufacture Technology, Yangtze Optical Fiber and Cable Joint Stock Limited Company, Wuhan, 430073, China. ³China Academy of Information and Communication Technology, Beijing, 100191, China. *email: zhangdechao@chinamobile.com; lihan@chinamobile.com



Figure 1. Attenuation distribution. The attenuation distribution of (**a**) the deployed G.654.E fiber and (**b**) the deployed G. 652.D fiber, respectively.



Figure 2. OTDR trace. The typical OTDR traces of the G.654.E fiber and the G.652.D fiber installed in the same cable.

Recently, the results of a field trial with an installed 430-km G.654.E fiber link are reported²⁰. Considering that the planning and construction of a long-haul optical fiber link usually last 2–3 years, it is urgent to decide which type of optical fiber is more suitable for future 100 Gbit/s and beyond long-haul transmission. However, the performance of the G.654.E fiber has not been verified in long-haul terrestrial transmission beyond 1000 km.

In this study, we introduced and summarized the design and characteristics of the ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber. The macro-bending loss and operating temperature tests are carried out, demonstrating that the requirements of the complex terrestrial environment are fully satisfied. To evaluate the long-haul transmission performance of the fiber, a 22-span 1539.6-km terrestrial transmission system is deployed, which is the world's longest terrestrial optical link based on the ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber. Through the field trial, the advantages of this novel fiber are entirely exhibited, such as low attenuation coefficient, more robust to nonlinear effects, etc. Compared with the standard single mode fiber link, the OSNR margin of 100 Gbit/s PM-QPSK, 200 Gbit/s PM-QPSK, 200 Gbit/s PM-16QAM, and 400 Gbit/s PM-16QAM signals after transmission over the ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber link with the same length can be improved by 2.39 dB, 2.76 dB, 1.82 dB, and 1.87 dB, respectively. With 1-dB OSNR penalty, the launch power of these signals are all improved about 1 dB. This is the first demonstration of the deployed ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber for long-haul terrestrial transmission beyond 1000 km which provides convincing proof to the whole industry chain that the ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber is the most promising medium for 100 Gbit/s and beyond 100 Gbit/s coherent long-haul terrestrial transmission systems.

Results

The fiber characteristics of the installed 22-span 1539.6-km terrestrial transmission system are first evaluated. The ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber, and the standard single mode fiber are installed in the same cable, which are briefly presented as the G.654.E fiber and the G.652.D fiber, respectively. The attenuation of 9011-Fkm G.654.E fiber link and 6093-Fkm G.652.D fiber link in this field trial are bi-directional measured by an optical time domain reflectometer (OTDR). Figure 1(a,b) show the frequency distribution of the fiber loss for the deployed G.654.E fiber link and G.652.D fiber link, respectively. The average attenuation coefficients of the optical fibers are 0.169 dB/km and 0.186 dB/km, respectively, which are highly consistent with the requirements of the corresponding specification. The typical measured OTDR traces of the G.654.E fiber and the G.652.D fiber installed in the same 82.96-km cable are shown in Fig. 2. We can see that the attenuation of the backscattered



Figure 3. The optical spectrum and the constellation diagrams. (**a**) The optical spectrum after wavelength division multiplexing at the transmitter. (**b**) The constellation diagrams of the transmitted signals based on 100 Gbit/s PM-QPSK, 200 Gbit/s PM-16QAM, 200 Gbit/s PM-QPSK, and 400 Gbit/s PM-16QAM modulation, respectively.

	100 Gbit/s	200 Gbit/s		400 Gbit/s
Modulation Format	DP-QPSK	DP-16QAM	DP-QPSK	DP-16QAM
Channel Spacing	50 GHz	50 GHz	75 GHz	75 GHz
Channel Number	10	6	6	4

Table 1. The characteristics of 100 Gbit/s and beyond 100 Gbit/s optical signals.

power is much lower along with the G.654.E fiber than that with the G.652.D fiber. Compared with the G.652.D fiber, the measured attenuation coefficient of the G.654.E fiber is reduced by about 0.017 dB/km, demonstrating the ultra-low-loss property of the deployed G.654.E fiber.

The transmission performances of 100 Gbit/s and beyond 100 Gbit/s coherent optical systems over the G.652.D fiber and the G.654.E fiber are subsequently verified. Figure 3(a) shows the optical spectrum at the transmitter. Here, 100 Gbit/s PM-QPSK signals, 200 Gbit/s PM-16QAM signals, 200 Gbit/s PM-QPSK signals, and 400 Gbit/s PM-16QAM signals are multiplexed by wavelength selective switch (WSS). It is noted that these date rates are briefly stated and the actual date rates with FEC are 136 Gbit/s, 272 Gbit/s, 272 Gbit/s, and 544 Gbit/s, respectively. The channel spacing and channel number are consistent with that shown in Table 1. The corresponding constellation diagrams of the transmitted signals with different modulation formats are shown in Fig. 3(b), respectively. The multiplexed signals are then amplified by an Erbium doped fiber amplifier (EDFA) and launched into the optical fiber.

The OSNR margin of the received signals with different modulation formats are shown in Fig. 4. As shown in Fig. 4(a), the OSNR margin of 100 Gbit/s PM-QPSK signal after transmission over a 22-span 1539.6-km G.654.E fiber can be improved by 2.39 dB than that over G.652.D fiber with the same length. Compared with G.652.D fiber link, the OSNR margin of 200 Gbit/s PM-QPSK signal and 200 Gbit/s PM-16QAM signal based on G.654.E fiber can be increased by 2.76 dB and 1.82 dB, which are shown in Fig. 4(b,c), respectively. Figure 4(d) shows that the OSNR margin of 400 Gbit/s PM-16QAM signal is increased from 4.19 dB to 6.06 dB as the G.654.E fiber is used instead of the G.652.D fiber. We can see that the transmission performances of 100 Gbit/s and beyond 100 Gbit/s signals are all improved significantly by using the G.654.E fiber.

The robustness in regarding to the nonlinear effects in the fibers is further investigated. The OSNR can be significantly improved by increasing the launch power of optical signals. However, when the input optical power beyond a certain value, the signal quality is degraded due to the enhanced nonlinear effects. Figure 5 shows the OSNR penalty of different modulation formats after transmission as a function of the launch power. Here, Post-FEC BER with 1.0E-12 is used for assessing the OSNR penalty. With 1-dB OSNR penalty, the optical power of 100 Gbit/s PM-QPSK signals, 200 Gbit/s PM-16QAM signals, 200 Gbit/s PM-200 Gbit/s PM-16QAM signals before launching into the fiber are all improved about 1 dB by using the G.654.E fiber instead of the G.652.D fiber. The results indicate that the G.654.E fiber is more robust to the optical nonlinearity.

The influence of the effective area of the optical fibers on Raman amplification is also studied. Figure 6 shows the OSNR of different modulation formats after transmission over the G.654.E fiber and the G.652.D fiber with EDFA or Raman amplifier. Here, the two spans of the optical link between the node A and the node B with a total length of 136.5 km are replaced by a single span with the same length. A Raman amplifier or an EDFA is placed at the receiving side of this 136.5-km span. The rest of the 1539.6-km optical link remains unchanged by using EDFAs. As shown in Fig. 6, by using a Raman amplifier instead of the EDFA in the first span, the OSNR of the 100 Gbit/s PM-QPSK signals, 200 Gbit/s PM-16QAM signals, 200 Gbit/s PM-16QAM signals after transmission over the G.652.D fiber are improved about 1.5 dB, 2.2 dB, 1.5 dB, and 5.4 dB, respectively. For the G.654.E fiber link, an improvement of 1 dB, 1.4 dB, 1 dB, and 5 dB for the OSNR of the received signals with different modulation formats also can be observed, respectively. The difference of the



Figure 4. The OSNR margin at the receiver. The OSNR margin of (**a**) 100 Gbit/s PM-QPSK signal, (**b**) 200 Gbit/s PM-QPSK signal, (**c**) 200 Gbit/s PM-16QAM signal, and (**d**) 400 Gbit/s PM-16QAM signal after transmission over the G.652.D fiber and the G.654.E fiber, respectively.





improved OSNR by Raman amplification between the G.654.E fiber and the G.652.D fiber is from 0.4 dB to 0.8 dB. It is noted that Raman amplification is weakened as the effective area of the optical fiber is increased. The results show that Raman amplification is only slightly affected by using this G.654.E fiber instead of the G.652.D fiber.

Conclusions

In this work, the world's longest ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber link for long-haul terrestrial transmission systems is performed. Many impressive properties of the ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber are demonstrated through this field trial, such as low attenuation coefficient, more robust to nonlinear effects, etc. The results show that the transmission performances of 100 Gbit/s and beyond 100 Gbit/s coherent optical systems can be significantly improved by using this ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber instead of the standard single mode fiber.

Methods

Design and manufacture of the ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber. The fiber loss is composed of Rayleigh scattering loss, material absorption, macro-bending loss, etc. Here, Rayleigh scattering contributes to fiber loss dominantly. Thus, the fiber loss could be obviously decreased by using pure Si in fiber core. Moreover, the effective area can be further enlarged with the increase of the diameter of the fiber core.



Figure 6. The OSNR after transmission by EDFA or Raman amplifier. Solid lines represent transmission over the G.652.D fiber link. Dash lines represent transmission over the G.654.E fiber link.



Figure 7. Configuration of the field trial. (**a**) The network topology of the 1539.6-km long-haul terrestrial transmission system. (**b**) The frequency distribution of span length for the 22-span fiber link.

	G.654.E	G.652.D
Effective Area @1550 nm	$110\mu m^2$	$80\mu m^2$
Attenuation @1550 nm	\leq 0.17 dB/km	\leq 0.19 dB/km
Macro-bending Loss (R30 mm \times 100 turns) @1625 nm	\leq 0.05 dB	\leq 0.05 dB

Table 2. The characteristics of the G.654.E fiber and the G.652.D fiber.

However, the increased effective area should result in the deterioration of the macro-bending loss. Compared with the submarine application, terrestrial transmission is more sensitive to the macro-bending loss. The trench assisted structure could be used to obtain the bending resistance performance. In this way, an ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber with an attenuation coefficient of 0.17 dB/km, an effective area of 110 μ m², and a macro-bending loss of 0.05 dB is achieved. Furthermore, the operating temperature range of the fiber also should be considered because the temperature on land varies greatly. In temperature cycling test, the fluctuation of the fiber attenuation is less than 0.01 dB/km as the temperature is changed from -40 °C to +70 °C, indicating that the ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber can meet the requirements of the complex terrestrial environment.

Configuration of the field trial. A 22-span 1539.6-km G.654.E fiber is deployed in field trial to evaluate its performance for 100 Gbit/s and beyond 100 Gbit/s coherent long-haul terrestrial transmission. To exhibit the advantages of the G.654.E fiber, a G.652.D fiber is also installed in the same cable. The characteristics of the fibers are shown in Table 2. Figure 7(a) shows the network topology of the 1539.6-km long-haul terrestrial transmission system. Single-carrier 100 Gbit/s, 200 Gbit/s, and 400 Gbit/s optical signals centered at different wavelengths are combined and transmitted at node A. The other nodes are used to support wavelength add/drop or pass-through. The modulation format, channel spacing, and channel number of 100 Gbit/s and beyond 100 Gbit/s optical signals are shown in Table 1, respectively. Figure 7(b) shows the frequency distribution of span length for



Figure 8. OSNR versus transmission distance. Solid lines represent the OSNR after transmission over the G.652.D fiber link. Dash lines represent the OSNR after transmission over the G.654.E fiber link.

the 22-span fiber link. The longest and the shortest length of the fiber span are 102 km and 30 km, respectively. It is noted that the signal quality could be significantly degraded after transmission over a long-span fiber link.

Performance simulation. Corresponding theoretical analysis and numerical calculation based on the configuration shown in Fig. 7 are subsequently carried out to verify the transmission performance by using different fibers. When optical signals propagate through a fiber, the process can be described by the nonlinear Schrödinger equation²¹

$$\frac{\partial U}{\partial z} + \frac{\alpha}{2}U + \frac{i\beta_2}{2}\frac{\partial^2 U}{\partial t^2} - \frac{\beta_3}{6}\frac{\partial^3 U}{\partial t^3} = i\gamma \left| U \right|^2 U + \frac{i}{\omega_0}\frac{\partial}{\partial t} \left(|U|^2 U - t_R U \frac{\partial}{\partial t} |U|^2 \right) \right| \tag{1}$$

where U and ω_0 are the complex envelope and central angular frequency of the optical signal, respectively; α is the fiber loss; β_2 and β_3 are the dispersion parameter; t_R is related to stimulated Raman scattering; γ is the nonlinear coefficient, which can be expressed as²¹

$$\gamma = \frac{n_2 \omega_0}{c A_{eff}} \tag{2}$$

where n_2 is the nonlinear-index coefficient; c is the transmission speed of light in vacuum; A_{eff} is the effective area of fiber. By using coherent detection, dispersion compensation can be effectively achieved at the receiver. Therefore, the fiber loss and the nonlinear coefficient are the most crucial parameters for coherent optical transmission. As shown in Eq. 2, the nonlinear coefficient γ is inversely proportional to A_{eff} . It means that the nonlinear transmission impairments can be suppressed by enlarging the effective area of fiber. However, there is a compromise between the effective area and the macrobending loss for optical fiber design as the macrobending loss can be enhanced with the increase of the effective area of fiber. According to the above analysis, the ultra-low-loss and large-effective-area fiber is more suitable for coherent long-haul transmission.

In the following simulation, the optical parameters of optical transmitter, optical amplifier, and optical fiber are highly consistent with that used in the field trial, which can be practically achieved. Figure 8 shows the OSNR of 100 Gbit/s and beyond 100 Gbit/s optical signals as a function of the transmission distance. Due to the accumulated amplified spontaneous emission (ASE) noise, the OSNR of optical signals with different modulation formats after transmission are all significantly degraded. It also can be seen that the OSNR of the optical signals transmitted over G.654.E fiber is obviously improved compared with transmission over G.652.D fiber, demonstrating that the G.654.E fiber is benefit for coherent long-haul transmission. We attributed the improvement to the enhanced optical launch power as the G.654.E fiber is more robust to fiber nonlinearity.

Data availability

The data used to support the findings of this study are available from the corresponding author upon request.

Received: 7 May 2019; Accepted: 27 September 2019; Published online: 20 November 2019

References

- Cai, J. et al. 200 Gb/s and Dual Wavelength 400 Gb/s Transmission over Transpacific Distance at 6.0 b/s/Hz Spectral Efficiency. J. Lightwave Technol. 32, 832–839 (2014).
- 2. Winzer, P. et al. High-spectral-efficiency optical modulation formats. J. Lightwave Technol. 30, 3824–3835 (2012).
- Gnauck, A. et al. 10×224-Gb/s WDM Transmission of 56-Gbaud PDM-QPSK Signals Over 1890 km of Fiber. Photon. Technol. Lett. 22, 954–956 (2010).

- Ke, J. et al. 400 Gbit/s single-carrier and 1 Tbit/s three-carrier superchannel signals using dual polarization 16-QAM with look-up table correction and optical pulse shaping. Opt. Express 22, 71–84 (2014).
- Yankovn, M. et al. Constellation Shaping for WDM Systems Using 256QAM/1024QAM With Probabilistic Optimization. J. Lightwave Technol. 34, 5146-5156 (2016).
- Pelouch, W. Raman Amplification: An Enabling Technology for Long-Haul Coherent Transmission Systems. J. Lightwave Technol. 34, 6–19 (2016).
- 7. Hasegawa, T. et al. Optimal fiber design for large capacity long haul coherent transmission. Opt. Express 25, 706–712 (2017).
- 8. Roberts, K. et al. 100G and Beyond with digital coherent signal processing. IEEE Commun. Mag. 48, 62–69 (2010).
- 9. Gainov, V. et al. Record 500 km unrepeatered 1 Tbit/s (10x100G) transmission over an ultra-low loss fiber. Opt. Express 22, 22308–22313 (2014).
- 10. Tamura, Y. *et al.* Lowest-Ever 0.1419-dB/km Loss Optical Fiber. Optical Fiber Communication Conference (OFC), Los Angeles, CA, paper Th5D.1 (2017, March).
- 11. Raybon, G. et al. High Symbol Rate Coherent Optical Transmission Systems: 80 and 107 Gbaud. J. Lightwave Technol. 32, 824–831 (2014).
- 12. Chang, D. *et al.* 150 x 120 Gb/s unrepeatered transmission over 409.6 km of large effective area fiber with commercial Raman DWDM system. *Opt. Express* **22**, 31057–31062 (2014).
- 13. Makovejs, S. et al. Record-low (0.1460 dB/km) attenuation ultra-large aeff optical fiber for submarine applications. Optical Fiber Communication Conference (OFC), Los Angeles, CA, paper Th5A.2 (2015, March).
- Makovejs, S. et al. Towards Superior Transmission Performance in Submarine Systems: Leveraging UltraLow Attenuation and Large Effective Area. J. Lightwave Technol. 34, 114–120 (2016).
- Chang, D. et al. Unrepeatered 100G Transmission Over 520.6 km of G.652 Fiber and 556.7 km of G.654 Fiber With Commercial Raman DWDM System and Enhanced ROPA. J. Lightwave Technol. 33, 631–638 (2015).
- Zhu, B. *et al.* 800Gb/s (8x128Gb/s) unrepeatered transmission over 515-km large-area ultra-low-loss fiber using 2nd-order Raman pumping. *Opt. Express* 24, 25291–25297 (2016).
- 17. Yamamoto, Y. et al. Low-Loss and Low-Nonlinearity Pure-Silica-Core Fiber for C- and L-band Broadband Transmission. J. Lightwave Technol. 34, 321–326 (2016).
- Zhou, H. et al. A Bend-insensitive Ultra Low Loss and Large A_{eff} fibre for Long Haul transmission. Optical Fiber Communication Conference (OFC), Anaheim, CA, paper Tu3G.2 (2016, March).
- Zhang, L. et al. Novel Ultra Low Loss & Large Effective Area G.654.E Fibre in Terrestrial Application. Optical Fiber Communication Conference (OFC), Los Angeles, CA, paper W2A(March), 23 (2017).
- Shen, S. *et al.* G.654.E Fibre Deployment in Terrestrial Transport System. Optical Fiber Communication Conference (OFC), Los Angeles, CA, paper M3G.4 (2017, March).
- 21. Agrawal, P. Nonlinear Fiber Optics, 3rd Ed. (Academic Press, San Diego, 2001), Chap. 2.

Acknowledgements

This work was supported by National Science and Technology Major Project (2017ZX03001016), P. R. China.

Author contributions

D.W. and Y.L. made a detailed test scheme for field trial and analyzed experimental data with help of L.W. and W.Z. Y.Z. and H.Z. performed theoretical analysis of the fiber. L.Z., J.W., R.W. and J.L. proposed the method for fiber design and manufacture. R.T. and X.Z. performed the field trial. H.L. and D.Z. provided overall lead.

Competing interests

The authors declare no competing interests.

Additional information

Correspondence and requests for materials should be addressed to D.Z. or H.L.

Reprints and permissions information is available at www.nature.com/reprints.

Publisher's note Springer Nature remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

Open Access This article is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License, which permits use, sharing, adaptation, distribution and reproduction in any medium or format, as long as you give appropriate credit to the original author(s) and the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons license, and indicate if changes were made. The images or other third party material in this article are included in the article's Creative Commons license, unless indicated otherwise in a credit line to the material. If material is not included in the article's Creative Commons license and your intended use is not permitted by statutory regulation or exceeds the permitted use, you will need to obtain permission directly from the copyright holder. To view a copy of this license, visit http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/.

© The Author(s) 2019